



IBC Advanced Alloys

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in United States Dollars

JUNE 30, 2016



Tel: 604 688 5421
Fax: 604 688 5132
www.bdo.ca

BDO Canada LLP
600 Cathedral Place
925 West Georgia Street
Vancouver BC V6C 3L2 Canada

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of IBC Advanced Alloys Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of IBC Advanced Alloys Corp., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2016 and 2015, and the consolidated statements of loss and other comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of IBC Advanced Alloys Corp. as at June 30, 2016 and 2015, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company had accumulated losses of \$49,864,000 at June 30, 2016, and incurred losses of \$3,930,000 during the year ended June 30, 2015. These conditions, along with other matters set forth in Note 2, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

(signed) "BDO Canada LLP"

Chartered Professional Accountants,

Vancouver, BC
October 25, 2016

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(US dollars in thousands)

	Note	June 30 2016 \$	June 30 2015 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	3,473	948
Receivables	8	2,204	1,808
Inventories	9	4,454	5,229
Prepaid expenses and deposits		534	261
Total current assets		10,665	8,246
Non-current assets			
Deposits		292	351
Property, plant, and equipment	10	6,344	7,189
Intangible assets	11	-	11
Other assets		1	7
Total non-current assets		6,637	7,558
Total assets		17,302	15,804
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Lines of credit	12	1,682	2,848
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	13, 20	3,159	2,234
Notes payable, related party	14, 20	375	-
Unearned revenue		3	175
Current portion of loan payable	14	1,149	85
Total current liabilities		6,368	5,342
Non-current liabilities			
Loan payable	14	-	1,129
Lease inducement	13	283	355
Deferred income taxes	15	-	429
Total non-current liabilities		283	1,913
Total liabilities		6,651	7,255
EQUITY			
Share capital	16	52,499	47,238
Reserves	17	8,016	7,245
Accumulated deficit		(49,864)	(45,934)
Total equity		10,651	8,549
Total liabilities and equity		17,302	15,804

On behalf of the board of directors:

"Mike Jarvis"
Mike Jarvis

Director

"Mark Smith"
Mark Smith

Director

See accompanying notes

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Consolidated Statements of Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

Year ended June 30	Note	2016 \$	2015 \$
Revenue		16,374	17,784
Cost of revenue	10	16,344	16,900
Gross profit		<u>30</u>	<u>884</u>
Selling, general and administrative expenses			
Consulting fees	21	-	25
Depreciation and amortization	10, 11	24	17
Director fees	20	(73)	103
Doubtful debts (recovery)		75	(191)
Investor relations		306	246
Management and contractors fees		15	-
Office and miscellaneous		377	403
Professional fees		388	316
Public company costs		57	54
Research		24	-
Rent		182	271
Salaries, wages and management fees	20	2,172	2,399
Share-based compensation	18	522	158
Travel, meals and entertainment		222	229
		<u>4,291</u>	<u>4,030</u>
Loss before other items		(4,261)	(3,146)
Other income (expense)			
Foreign exchange gain		15	29
Interest expense	12, 14	(178)	(140)
Gain on disposal of assets		-	39
Interest income		4	1
Other income		57	85
		<u>57</u>	<u>85</u>
Loss before income taxes		(4,363)	(3,132)
Income tax (expense) recovery			
Current		4	(23)
Deferred	15	429	352
		<u>433</u>	<u>329</u>
Loss for the year, net of tax		(3,930)	(2,803)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax			
Foreign currency translation		25	(14)
		<u>25</u>	<u>(14)</u>
Total comprehensive loss, net of tax		(3,905)	(2,817)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	24	(0.33)	(0.35)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	24	11,843,155	8,130,316

See accompanying notes

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(US dollars in thousands)

Year ended June 30	2016 \$	2015 \$
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Loss for the year	(3,930)	(2,803)
Adjustments for:		
Deferred income taxes	(429)	(352)
Share-based compensation	522	158
Non-cash gain on disposal of assets	-	(39)
Doubtful debts expense (recovery)	75	(191)
Depreciation and amortization	883	848
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	(5)
Interest income	(4)	(1)
Interest expense	178	140
Lease Inducement	(72)	(71)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(471)	734
Inventories	775	(41)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(214)	(137)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,287	(650)
Unearned revenue	(172)	147
Other assets	6	-
	(1,566)	(2,263)
Cash used in operations, before tax	(1,566)	(2,263)
Income taxes	-	-
	(1,566)	(2,263)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net line of credit payments	(1,166)	625
Interest paid	(178)	(105)
Borrowings, notes payable	375	-
Loan repayments	(65)	(68)
Warrants exercised	-	187
Private placement	5,500	1,312
Shares issued costs	(377)	-
	4,089	1,951
Net cash provided by financing activities	4,089	1,951
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Interest received	4	1
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(27)	(180)
	(23)	(179)
Net cash used in investing activities	(23)	(179)
Foreign exchange effect on cash	25	(61)
Change in cash during the year	2,525	(552)
Cash, beginning of year	948	1,500
Cash, end of year	3,473	948

See accompanying notes

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(US dollars in thousands)

	Note	Share Capital	Reserves	Accumulated Deficit	Equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$
At June 30, 2014		45,811	7,028	(43,131)	9,708
Foreign currency translation loss		-	(14)	-	(14)
Private placement		1,416	-	-	1,416
Warrants exercised	16	187	-	-	187
Fair value of broker warrants issued		(73)	73	-	-
Share issue costs		(103)	-	-	(103)
Share-based compensation	18	-	158	-	158
Loss for the year		-	-	(2,803)	(2,803)
At June 30, 2015		47,238	7,245	(45,934)	8,549
Foreign currency translation gain		-	25	-	25
Private placement		5,500	-	-	5,500
Fair value of broker warrants issued		(224)	224	-	-
Share issued costs		(377)	-	-	(377)
Share issued for debt settlement	16	362	-	-	362
Share-based compensation	18	-	522	-	522
Loss for the year		-	-	(3,930)	(3,930)
At June 30, 2016		52,499	8,016	(49,864)	10,651

See accompanying notes

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

1. Corporate Information

IBC Advanced Alloys Corp. ("IBC") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on December 11, 2002. IBC and its subsidiaries are collectively referred to as the "Company". The Company is primarily engaged in the production and development of specialty alloy products. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol "IB" and on the OTCQB International market under the symbol "IAALF".

The head office and principal address of the Company is 401 Arvin Road, Franklin, IN.

2. Basis of Presentation

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The Company's board of directors approved the release of these consolidated financial statements on October 25, 2016.

b) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value, as explained in the significant accounting policies set out in note 3. The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars and all financial amounts, other than per-share amounts, are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars. The functional currency of the parent company is the Canadian dollar but the functional currency of the subsidiary companies is the United States dollar.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 5.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

c) Going concern of operations

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

As at June 30, 2016, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, incurred a loss of \$3,930 during the year ended June 30, 2016 and, as of that date, the Company had accumulated losses of \$49,864 since inception and was in breach of certain bank covenants related to its line of credit and term loan facility which had not been rectified by the date of these financial statements. Furthermore, the Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company's continuing operations and its ability to discharge its liabilities and fulfill its commitments as they come due, is dependent upon the continued sales of the Company's products, the support of its bank and related parties, the ability of the Company to continue to obtain equity and debt financing and, ultimately, reaching and maintaining profitable operations at its production facilities. Management plans to continue to develop its production facilities to ensure the Company can generate sustainable, long-term profitability, and obtain additional financing.

Management believes the Company will be successful at securing additional funding, and, if it successfully reaches profitable operations at its production facilities, would continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future. The Company expects that it will periodically have to raise funds to continue operations and, although it has been successful in doing so in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional funding, the Company would require the restatement of assets and liabilities on a liquidation basis, which would differ significantly from the going concern basis. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements unless otherwise indicated.

a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of IBC and its subsidiaries at June 30, 2016. Subsidiaries consist of entities over which IBC is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect these returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. To the extent that subsidiaries provide services that relate to the Company's activities, they are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to IBC and are deconsolidated from the date control ceases. These consolidated financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of IBC and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions. Any other investments in subsidiaries would not be consolidated, but measured at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9, but there are no non-consolidated subsidiaries.

The principal subsidiaries are:

Entity	Ownership Percentage	Location	Principal Activity
IBC US Holdings, Inc. ("IBC US")	100%	United States	Holding company
Freedom Alloys, Inc. ("Freedom")	100%	United States	Manufacturing
Nonferrous Products, Inc. ("Nonferrous")	100%	United States	Manufacturing
NF Industries, Inc.	100%	United States	Holding company
Specialloy Copper Alloys LLC ("Specialloy")	100%	United States	Manufacturing
IBC Engineered Materials Corp. ("EMC")	100%	United States	Manufacturing

Copper Alloys division consist of Freedom, Nonferrous, NF Industries, Inc., and Specialloy. Engineered Materials division consists of EMC.

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Company elects whether it measures the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed and included in administrative expenses.

When the Company acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date through profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer is recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration that is deemed to be an asset or liability are recognized in accordance with IAS 39 either in profit or loss or as a change to other comprehensive income. If the contingent consideration is classified as equity, it is remeasured and subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. In instances where the contingent consideration does not fall within the scope of IAS 39, it is measured in accordance with the appropriate IFRS.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognized for non-controlling interest over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized in profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Company's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured based on the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealized gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated fully upon consolidation.

Total comprehensive income within a subsidiary is attributed to the non-controlling interest even if that results in a deficit balance.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Company loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest.
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity.
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received.
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained.
- Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss.
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in other comprehensive income to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

b) Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency accounts are translated into each entity's functional currency as follows:

At the transaction date, each asset, liability, revenue and expense denominated in a foreign currency is translated into the entity's functional currency by the use of the exchange rate in effect at that date. At the year-end date, unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are translated into the functional currency by using the exchange rate in effect at the year-end date and the related translation differences are recognized in net income.

Exchange gains and losses arising on the retranslation of monetary available-for-sale financial assets are treated as a separate component of the change in fair value and recognized in net income. Exchange gains and losses on non-monetary available-for-sale financial assets form part of the overall gain or loss recognized in respect of that financial instrument and are included in profit or loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into the functional currency by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently restated. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or a revalued amount are translated into the functional currency by using the exchange rate in effect at the date the value is determined and the related translation differences are recognized in net income or other comprehensive loss consistent with where the gain or loss on the underlying non-monetary asset or liability has been recognized.

The functional currency of IBC Advanced Alloys Corp. is the Canadian dollar. All other entities have a functional currency of the US dollar.

Entities with a functional currency other than US dollars are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the end of each period and the results of operations are translated at the average exchange rate for each period. The resulting exchange difference is charged to other comprehensive loss and applied to the cumulative foreign currency translation reserve.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions and other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. For cash flow statement presentation purposes, cash and cash equivalents includes bank overdrafts.

d) Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

Raw materials:

- Purchase cost on a weighted average basis

Finished goods and work in progress

- Average cost of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity but excluding borrowing costs.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

e) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking in to account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty. The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognized.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods.

Interest income

For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost and interest bearing financial assets classified as available for sale, interest income or expense is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR), which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability, interest income is included in finance income in the statement of loss and other comprehensive loss.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

f) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and expenditure is reflected in the statement of loss and other comprehensive loss in the year in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of loss and other comprehensive loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of loss and other comprehensive loss when the asset is derecognized.

Research costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred.

Patents and licenses

Patents have been granted for various periods by the relevant government agency with the option of renewal at the end of the period. Licenses for the use of intellectual property are granted for periods ranging between 5 and 10 years depending on the specific licence. The licenses provide the option for renewal based on whether the Company meets the condition of the licence and may be renewed at little or no cost to the Company.

Trade names

The Company has acquired trade names through the purchase of businesses. The portion of purchase price attributable to each trade name has been capitalized and amortized over its useful life.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

A summary of the policies applied to the Company's intangible assets is as follows:

	Licenses	Patents	Trade Names
Useful lives	Finite	Finite	Finite
Amortization method used	Amortized on a straight-line basis over 5 to 10 years	Amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of the	Amortized on a straight-line basis over 5 years
Internally generated or acquired	Acquired	Acquired	Acquired

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

g) Property, plant and equipment

Recognition and measurement

On initial recognition, property, plant and equipment are valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable costs of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company. Such costs include appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognized within provisions.

Property, plant and equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, less any accumulated impairment losses, with the exception of land which is not depreciated.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized.

The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Major maintenance and repairs

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount, and are recognized on a net basis in profit or loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss and is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets as follows:

	Years
Machinery and equipment	5-30
Vehicles	5
Leasehold improvements	over lease period
Furniture and fixtures	5-7

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

h) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment on inventories, are recognized in the income statement in expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for a property previously revalued, where the revaluation was taken to other comprehensive income. In this case, the impairment is also recognized in other comprehensive income up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the income statement unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

The following assets have specific characteristics for impairment testing:

Intangible assets

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually at June 30 either individually or at the CGU level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

i) Financial instruments

At June 30, 2016, the Company did not have available-for-sale or held-to maturity financial instruments.

The Company classifies its financial instruments as follows:

Loans and receivables, recorded at amortized cost	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Cash and cash equivalents• Receivables• Deposits
Financial liabilities, recorded at amortized cost	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Lines of credit• Accounts payable and accrued liabilities• Loan and notes payable

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as into one of the following categories based on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. All financial assets are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs, except FVTPL, and are recorded on a trade date basis. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Financial assets at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when the asset is either:

- held for trading; or
- designated as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any resulting gain or loss recognized in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

These assets are non-derivative financial assets resulting from the delivery of cash or other assets by a lender to a borrower in return for a promise to repay on a specified date or dates, or on demand. They are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and subsequently carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transaction costs. Gains and losses are recognized in the profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

Impairment on financial assets

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories: FVTPL and amortized cost.

The Company does not have any FVTPL liabilities.

Amortized cost liabilities are non-derivatives and are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in profit and loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method. These financial liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on their maturity date. Amortized cost liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lines of credit and loans.

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

Financial instruments

The Company provides information about its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three levels according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair value:

- Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial instruments that are classified as other than held-for-trading, which are expensed as incurred, are included in the initial carrying value of such instruments.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

j) Provisions

Other provisions

Provisions are recognized for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that have arisen as a result of past transactions, including legal or constructive obligations. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

k) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in income except to the extent that they relate to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

l) Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share options and warrants are classified as equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares, warrants or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

m) Earnings / loss per share

Basic earnings/loss per share is computed by dividing the income or loss applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period. Diluted earnings/loss per common share is computed by dividing the income or loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding, if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

n) Share-based payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied. Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the remaining vesting period.

When equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied. Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of loss and other comprehensive loss, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in reserves until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in reserves is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid. Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

4. Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements and Recent Developments

Certain pronouncements, issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee, were adopted during the year, or were mandatory for the Company's fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2015 or are required to be adopted in future periods. The following pronouncements are relevant to the consolidated financial statements, although none of these are expected to have a material effect on financial statement presentation:

New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective

a) IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is part of the IASB's wider project to replace *IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. On July 24, 2014, the IASB affirmed its proposal to defer the effective date of IFRS 9 to periods beginning after January 1, 2018. Earlier application of IFRS 9 continues to be permitted. The Company does not intend to early adopt this standard and is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this standard on the consolidated financial statements.

b) IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the International Accounting Standards Board issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which provides a single, principles-based five-step model for revenue recognition to be applied to all customer contracts, and requires enhanced disclosures. This standard is effective January 1, 2017 and allows early adoption. On July 22, 2015, the IASB unanimously affirmed its proposal to defer the effective date of IFRS 15 to periods beginning after January 1, 2018. Earlier application of IFRS 15 continues to be permitted. The Company does not intend to early adopt this standard and is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this standard on the consolidated financial statements.

c) IFRS 16 - Leases

IFRS 16 - Leases specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring that lessees recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has an insignificant value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and will be applicable to the Company's fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, although early adoption is permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of this standard or determined whether it will early adopt.

There are no other pending IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Company's financial statements.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

5. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below.

The Company makes critical judgments in the determination of income taxes and critical estimates in computing the value of share-based transactions, depreciation and inventory.

Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees and non-employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in note 18.

Income taxes

The Company must exercise judgment in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies for expected tax audit issues based on the Company's current understanding of the tax law. For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best estimate of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision.

In addition, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses carried forward to the extent there are sufficient taxable temporary differences (deferred tax liabilities) relating to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity against which the unused tax losses can be utilized. However, utilization of the tax losses also depends on the ability of the taxable entity to satisfy certain tests at the time the losses are recouped.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

5. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments (continued)

Useful lives of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are amortized or depreciated over their useful lives. Useful lives are based on management's estimate of the period that the assets will generate revenue, which are periodically reviewed for continued appropriateness. Changes to estimates can result in significant variations in the carrying value and amounts charged to the consolidated statement of loss and other comprehensive loss in specific periods. More details including carrying values are included in notes 10 and 11.

Inventory

The Company reviews the net realizable value of, and demand for, its inventory on a quarterly basis to provide assurance that recorded inventory is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Factors that could impact estimated demand and selling prices include the timing and success of future technological innovations, competitor actions, supplier prices and economic trends.

Segmented reporting

The Company must exercise judgement in defining its business segments (note 22) and allocating revenue, expenses and assets among the segments. The Company bases allocations on the groupings used to manage the business and report to senior management. From time to time, assets and personnel of one division may be used to benefit another division resulting in inaccuracies, but these are not material.

Consolidation

The Company makes judgements about whether subsidiaries should be consolidated or not and in particular about whether IBC has control of a subsidiary. All of IBC's subsidiaries are wholly owned, directly or indirectly, and IBC is able to exert control over those subsidiaries.

6. Capital Management

The Company's primary objectives, when managing its capital, are to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the manufacturing operations of the Company and to maintain corporate and administrative functions. The Company defines capital as bank loans, other long-term debt, and equity, consisting of the issued common shares, stock options and warrants. The capital structure of the Company is managed to provide sufficient funding for manufacturing and other operating activities. Funds are primarily secured through a combination of equity capital raised by way of private placements and bank debt. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to continue raising equity capital and bank debt in this manner.

The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate needs in short-term, liquid and highly rated financial instruments, such as cash and other short-term deposits, which are all held with major financial institutions.

The Company's bank agreements require that it maintain a minimum net worth and certain ratios indicating debt coverage and debt-to-tangible net worth. In addition, there are limitations on dividends and capital withdrawals, including intercompany transfers, with the result that IBC cannot receive funds from Copper Alloys.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended June 30, 2016 from the year ended June 30, 2015.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

7. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	June 30 2016	June 30 2015
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	3,473	948

8. Receivables

	June 30 2016	June 30 2015
	\$	\$
Trade accounts receivables	2,269	1,797
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(70)	(31)
Net trade accounts receivables	2,199	1,766
Other receivables	5	42
	2,204	1,808

At June 30, 2016, trade accounts receivable of \$1,958 (June 30, 2015 - \$1,492) held by Copper Alloys were pledged as collateral for bank loans (notes 12 and 14) and trade accounts receivable held of \$231 (June 30, 2015 - \$nil) held by EMC were pledged as collateral for notes payable (note 14). At June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015, the Company made a full allowance for the collectability of past due receivables.

9. Inventories

	June 30, 2016			June 30, 2015		
	Cost	Valuation Provision	Net	Cost	Valuation Provision	Net
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Raw Materials	2,987	(14)	2,973	3,434	(13)	3,421
Work in process	989	-	989	1,088	-	1,088
Finished goods	785	(293)	492	868	(148)	720
	4,761	(307)	4,454	5,390	(161)	5,229

As of June 30, 2016, the Company recognized a \$307 valuation provision (June 30, 2015 - \$161). At June 30, 2016, inventories of \$3,619 (June 30, 2015 - \$4,772) held by Copper Alloys were pledged as collateral for bank loans (notes 12 and 14) and inventories of \$835 (June 30, 2015 - \$nil) held by EMC were pledged as collateral for notes payable (note 14).

During the year ended June 30, 2016, cost of sales included materials of \$6,929 (June 30, 2015 - \$10,049).

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

10. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Land	Machinery and Equipment	Vehicles	Leasehold Improve- ments	Furniture and Fixtures	Total
	\$:	\$:	\$	\$
Cost						
At June 30, 2014	510	8,629	43	4,592	159	13,933
Purchases	-	167	9	4	-	180
At June 30, 2015	510	8,796	52	4,596	159	14,113
Purchases	-	27	-	-	-	27
Disposals	-	(28)	-	-	-	(28)
At June 30, 2016	510	8,795	52	4,596	159	14,112
Accumulated depreciation and impairment						
At June 30, 2014	-	4,691	43	1,190	152	6,076
Depreciation expense	-	555	1	285	7	848
At June 30, 2015	-	5,246	44	1,475	159	6,924
Depreciation expense	-	587	2	283	-	872
Retirements	-	(28)	-	-	-	(28)
At June 30, 2016	-	5,805	46	1,758	159	7,768
Net book value						
At June 30, 2014	510	3,938	-	3,402	7	7,857
At June 30, 2015	510	3,550	8	3,121	-	7,189
At June 30, 2016	510	2,990	6	2,838	-	6,344

At June 30, 2016, the Company had pledged plant and equipment held by Copper Alloys with a net book value of \$3,436 (June 30, 2015 - \$3,887) as collateral for bank loans (notes 12 and 14). The Company has committed to purchase capital equipment at EMC in the amount of \$572 (note 21).

Presentation of the Company's depreciation and amortization expense, including amortization of intangible assets (note 11), is as follows:

Year ended June 30	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Cost of revenue	859	831
Selling, general and administrative expenses	24	17
Total depreciation and amortization expense	883	848

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

11. Intangible Assets

	Trade Names	Customer Relationships	Technology	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost				
At June 30, 2014, June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2016	1,178	1,657	471	3,306
Accumulated amortization and impairment				
At June 30, 2014, and June 30, 2015	1,167	1,657	471	3,295
Impairment	11	-	-	11
June 30, 2016	1,178	1,657	471	3,306
Net book value				
At June 30, 2014	11	-	-	11
At June 30, 2015	11	-	-	11
At June 31, 2016	-	-	-	-

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

12. Line of Credit

	June 30 2016 \$	June 30 2015 \$
Line of credit with BMO Harris Bank (maximum \$3,500 - June 30, 2015 maximum of \$3,500) at one-month LIBOR plus 3.50% (LIBOR plus 3.75% at June 30, 2015), renewed at December 31, 2015 on substantially similar terms to January 31, 2017, collateralized by substantially all of Nonferrous' and Freedom's assets.	1,682	2,848
	<u>1,682</u>	<u>2,848</u>

In addition to the collateral provided by the operating subsidiaries, IBC has guaranteed this line of credit.

The Company's line of credit agreement with BMO Harris Bank requires that the Company maintain a minimum net worth and minimum debt coverage and debt-to-tangible net worth ratios. In addition, there are limitations on dividends and capital withdrawals. During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Company breached certain covenants associated with the line of credit, which were not resolved at the date of these financial statements. As a result, one Company's line of credit facility is due on demand. No call has been made as at the date of these financial statements.

13. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

	June 30 2016 \$	June 30 2015 \$
Trade accounts payable	1,811	626
Employee payroll withholdings	220	95
Accrued liabilities	1,052	1,167
Lease inducement - current portion	71	70
Other liabilities	5	276
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - current	<u>3,159</u>	<u>2,234</u>
Lease inducement - long-term	<u>283</u>	<u>355</u>

Under the terms of a facility lease entered into during the year ended June 30, 2011, the Company received a lease inducement of \$762 which is being amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. At June 30, 2016, the remaining lease inducement was \$354 (June 30, 2015 - \$425).

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

14. Loan and Notes Payable, Related Party

	June 30 2016 \$	June 30 2015 \$
Loan payable to BMO Harris Bank in monthly principal payments of \$5 plus the monthly accrued interest at 4.98% per year to September 30, 2019, collateralized by substantially all the assets of Copper Alloys.	1,149	1,214
Notes payable to related parties with monthly accrued interest at 10% per year, principal due February 4, 2017 and March 31, 2017; monthly accrued interest at 12% per year, principal due February 28, and March 13, 2017, secured by accounts receivable and inventory of EMC.	375	-
	<u>1,524</u>	<u>1,214</u>
Financial statement presentation:		
Current portion of loans payable	1,149	85
Notes payable, related party	375	-
Long-term loans payable	-	1,129
	<u>1,524</u>	<u>1,214</u>

In addition to the collateral provided by the operating subsidiaries, IBC has guaranteed the loan payable.

The Company's bank loan with BMO Harris Bank requires that the Company maintain a minimum net worth and minimum debt coverage and debt-to-tangible net worth ratios. During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Company breached certain covenants associated with the bank loan, which were not resolved at the date of these financial statements. As a result, the Company's bank loan is due on demand. No call has been made as at the date of these financial statements.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

15. Income Taxes

The material components of the income tax expense for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

Year ended June 30	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Current tax (expense) recovery		
Current tax on profit (recovery on loss) for the period	4	(23)
Deferred tax expense		
Deferred tax (expense) recovery	429	352
Total income tax (expense) recovery	433	329

The difference between tax recovery for the year and the expected income taxes based on the statutory tax rate arises as follows:

Year ended June 30	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Loss before income taxes	(4,363)	(3,132)
Tax recovery based on the statutory rate of 26% (2015 - 26%)	1,134	815
Foreign exchange impact on deferred tax balance	(511)	(474)
Non-deductible expenses	(95)	(89)
Different tax rates in other jurisdictions	319	29
Financing costs	28	28
Adjustment for under (over) provision in previous year	751	(326)
State income taxes and other	(14)	(37)
Changes in unrecognized deferred tax assets	(1,179)	383
Total income tax recovery (expense)	433	329

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the Canadian federal corporate tax rate and the British Columbia provincial tax rate remained at 15% and 11% respectively. The US federal tax rate remained at 34%.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

15. Income Taxes (continued)*Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities*

The nature and tax effect of the temporary differences giving rise to the deferred tax assets and liabilities at June 30, 2016 and 2015 are summarized as follows:

	June 30 2014	Recognized in net income	Recognized in equity	June 30 2015
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Losses carried forward	7,697	(71)	-	7,626
Shares issue costs	217	-	(129)	88
Inventories and other	883	(27)	-	856
	8,797	(98)	(129)	8,570
Offset against deferred tax liabilities	(1,355)	(156)	-	(1,511)
Unrecognized deferred tax asset	(7,442)	254	129	(7,059)
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	(2,570)	196	-	(2,374)
Intangibles	434	-	-	434
Offset against deferred tax liabilities	1,355	156	-	1,511
Deferred tax liabilities	(781)	352	-	(429)
Net deferred tax balance	(781)	352	-	(429)

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

15. Income Taxes (continued)

	June 30 2015	Recognized in net income	Recognized in equity	June 30 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Losses carried forward	7,626	1,157	-	8,783
Shares issue costs	88	-	-	88
Inventories and other	856	407	-	1,263
	8,570	1,564	-	10,134
Offset against deferred tax liabilities	(1,511)	(385)	-	(1,896)
Unrecognized deferred tax asset	(7,059)	(1,179)	-	(8,238)
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	(2,374)	88	-	(2,286)
Intangibles	434	(44)	-	390
Offset against deferred tax liabilities	1,511	385	-	1,896
Deferred tax liabilities	(429)	429	-	-
Net deferred tax balance	(429)	429	-	-

Tax Losses

As at June 30, 2016, the Company has accumulated non-capital losses of approximately C\$14,388 (June 30, 2015 - C\$14,341) for Canadian income tax purposes that may be carried forward to reduce taxable income derived in future years, which expire in various amounts from 2017 to 2036. The Company also has United States non-operating losses of approximately \$12,850 (June 30, 2015 - \$10,254) which expire up to 2035.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

16. Share Capital*Authorized capital*

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series without par value. The board of directors may determine the designations, rights, preferences or other variation of each class or series within the preferred shares.

Issued capital

No preferred shares.

	Note	Number of Shares	Common Shares \$
June 30, 2014		7,944,947	45,811
Exercise of warrants	19	113,545	187
Private placement		1,750,000	1,416
Fair value of broker warrants issued		-	(73)
Share issue costs		-	(103)
June 30, 2015		9,808,492	47,238
Private placement	16	18,861,557	5,500
Share issue for debt settlement	16	1,032,113	362
Finder's fee paid in units	16	233,000	-
Fair value of finders' warrants issued		-	(224)
Share issue costs		-	(377)
June 30, 2016		29,935,162	52,499

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

16. Share Capital (continued)

Fiscal 2016

Effective May 24, 2016, the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for every ten pre-consolidation common shares. The Company previously had 98,085,813 common shares issued and outstanding and had 9,808,492 common shares issued and outstanding on completion of the consolidation, after adjusting for rounding. All share and per-share amounts in these financial statements have been restated to reflect the effect of the consolidation.

In conjunction with the consolidation, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 19,893,670 post-consolidation units at C\$0.375 per unit for gross proceeds of \$5,500 (C\$7,460).

Each unit consists of one post-consolidation common share of IBC and one transferable share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable to acquire an additional post-consolidation common share of IBC at a price of C\$0.50 until May 24, 2021. The warrants have an acceleration provision, so that in the event IBC trades at C\$2.50 or greater for 21 consecutive trading days at any time until May 24, 2018, warrant holders will have 60 days to exercise their warrants, failing which the warrants will expire. The securities issued are subject to a hold period that expired September 25, 2016.

The Company paid finders' fees on the private placement \$377 (of which \$67 was paid through the issuance of 233,000 units with the same terms as the private placement) and on May 24, 2016, the Company granted 907,000 finders' warrants to purchase common shares at an exercise price of C\$0.375 per share for a period of five years to a company owned by a director with a fair estimate value of \$224 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0.0%; annualized stock price volatility of 55.28%; a term expected life of 5 years; and a risk free interest rate of 1.92%.

Fiscal 2015

In the year ended June 30, 2015, share purchase warrant holders exercised 113,545 warrants at C\$1.80 for proceeds of C\$204 (\$187).

In June 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement issuing 1,750,000 units at a price of C\$1.00 per unit for gross proceeds of C\$1,750 (\$1,416). Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant, with each warrant having an exercise price of C\$1.80 and a term of two years. The Company closed the first tranche of the private placement, issuing 1,600,000 common shares for gross proceeds of C\$1,600 (\$1,294). The Company closed the second tranche of the private placement, issuing 150,000 units for gross proceeds of C\$150 (\$122). In connection with the private placement, the Company issued 106,400 finder's warrants and paid finder's fees of \$103. Each finder's warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of C\$1.00 for a term of two years.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

17. Reserves

Reserves comprise the fair value of stock option grants and warrants prior to exercise and cumulative unrealized gains and losses on foreign exchange.

	Warrants	Share-based compensation reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
At June 30, 2014	227	6,650	151	7,028
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	-	(14)	(14)
Fair value of broker warrants issued	73	-	-	73
Share-based compensation	-	158	-	158
At June 30, 2015	300	6,808	137	7,245
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	-	25	25
Fair value of finders' warrants issued	224	-	-	224
Share-based compensation	-	522	-	522
At June 30, 2016	524	7,330	162	8,016

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

18. Share-Based Payments

IBC's board of directors has adopted a rolling stock option plan, subsequently amended and approved by shareholders, under which the Company is authorized to grant options to directors, employees and consultants to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. The exercise price of each option is based on the market price of the Company's stock for a period preceding the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of ten years and vest as determined by the board of directors. The Company's practice is to issue share options with a term of five years that vest in increments over a three-year period. The Company's shares trade in Canadian dollars and options granted to date have been denominated in Canadian funds.

The Company's shareholders re-approved the stock option plan at the December 2015 shareholders' meeting.

Option Grants

A summary of stock option activity to June 30, 2016 is as follows:

	Stock Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$
June 30, 2014	592,000	1.73
Expired	(7,500)	9.93
Granted	197,000	1.50
June 30, 2015	781,500	1.60
Expired	(6,000)	13.47
Forfeited	(56,500)	1.89
Granted	1,768,500	0.60
June 30, 2016	2,487,500	0.85

During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$522 (June 30, 2015 - \$158).

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

18. Share-Based Payments (continued)

At June 30, 2016, the Company had outstanding and exercisable stock options as follows:

Exercise Price	Outstanding Options			Exercisable Options	
	Number	Weighted Average Remaining Life	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
C\$			C\$		C\$
0.37	907,000	4.90 years	0.37	907,000	0.37
0.77	741,500	4.89 years	0.77	185,375	0.77
1.20	120,000	4.15 years	1.20	30,000	1.20
1.40	188,500	1.93 years	1.40	151,376	1.40
1.50	530,500	2.20 years	1.50	445,750	1.50
	<u>2,487,500</u>	4.09 years	0.85	<u>1,719,501</u>	0.81

The weighted average grant-date fair value of options awarded in the year ended June 30, 2016 was C\$0.58. The Company employed the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions to determine share-based compensation:

	2016	2015
Annualized stock price volatility	169%	105%
Risk-free interest rate	0.59%	0.88%
Expected option lives	5.0 years	2.8 years
Dividend yield	0.0%	0.0%

There is a rebuttable presumption for non-employees under *IFRS 2 - Share Based Payments* that share-based awards for goods and services should be valued based on the fair value of the goods or services provided, not the computed value of the share-based award. The Company has employed an equity-based approach to determining the value of certain option awards as the parties concerned normally provide their services for a combination of cash and share options, with the result that there is not a reliable measure of market compensation on a cash-payment basis only.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

19. Warrants

	Financing Warrants		Finders' Warrants	
	Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$	Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$
June 30, 2014	2,316,500	1.99	199,728	2.06
Issued	875,000	1.80	106,400	1.00
Exercised	(49,800)	1.80	(63,745)	1.80
Expired	-	-	(33,254)	1.51
June 30, 2015	3,141,700	1.94	209,129	1.69
Issued	20,126,670	0.50	907,000	-
Expired	(2,266,700)	2.00	(102,729)	2.40
June 30, 2016	21,001,670	0.55	1,013,400	0.44

At June 30, 2016, warrants were outstanding enabling holders to acquire common shares or units as follows:

Number of Financing Warrants	Number of Finders' Warrants	Exercise Price C\$	Expiry Date
800,000	-	1.80	June 10, 2017
-	105,350	1.00	June 10, 2017
75,000	-	1.80	June 18, 2017
-	1,050	1.00	June 18, 2017
20,126,670	907,000	0.375	May 24, 2021
21,001,670	1,013,400		

The Company has not assigned any value to financing warrants issued as part of unit financings as, in most cases, the pricing of the units was determined by reference to the Company's share price and no premium was attributed to the attached warrant rights. In some instances, a value was assigned to the warrant in offering documents, but the value was not material.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

20. Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel compensation was:

Year ended June 30	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Short-term employee benefits	1,117	1,084
Share-based payments	231	91
	1,348	1,175

The short-term employee benefits were paid or accrued directly to employees and directors of the Company.

As at June 30, 2016, \$220 (June 30, 2015 - \$416) is owing to directors and officers for services and \$9 (June 30, 2015 - \$5) is owing to officers for expenses paid on the Company's behalf.

As at June 30, 2016, \$375 (June 30, 2015 - \$nil) is owing to a director and officer and individuals related to him for notes payable principal and interest (note 14). During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Company incurred interest expense of \$10 (2015 - \$nil) on amounts due to related parties.

In May 2016, the Company entered into an advisory agreement with a Company with a common director, who was subsequently appointed as a director of the Company. The Company will pay a common director \$17 per month from April 1, 2016 until December 31, 2016 and granted a company owned by a director options to purchase up to 907,000 common shares in accordance with the Company's stock option plan at an exercise price of C\$0.375 until May 22, 2021.

The Company paid finders' fees on the private placement \$377 (of which \$67 was paid through the issuance of 233,000 units with the same terms as the private placement) and on May 24, 2016, the Company granted 907,000 finders' warrants to purchase common shares at an exercise price of C\$0.375 per share for a period of five years to a company owned by a director with a fair estimate value of \$224 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0.0%; annualized stock price volatility of 55.28%; a term expected life of 5 years; and a risk free interest rate of 1.92%. The fair value of the financing warrants is discussed in note 19.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

21. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company has entered into commercial property leases. These leases have an average life of 4.4 years, with no renewal options. The future minimum rental payments under non-cancellable operating leases at June 30, 2016 are:

Period ending June 30	\$
2017	528
2018	441
2019	441
2020	441
Subsequent	257
	<u>2,108</u>

The Company has entered into sublease agreements to partially defray some of these costs.

The Company is contractually committed to purchase, at June 30, 2016 prices, an aggregate of \$1,326 (June 30, 2015 - \$7,403) in raw materials. The contract periods do not coincide with the Company's fiscal year, but the estimated commitment in each fiscal period is as follows:

Period ending June 30	\$
2017	1,326

The Company is contractually committed to paying \$30 to a company providing consulting services if certain contractual requirements are met. The Company has agreed to settle this commitment through the issuance of 3,333 common shares, which has been approved by the TSX-V but the common shares have not been issued at the date of these financial statements.

The Company has committed to purchase capital equipment at EMC in the amount of \$572. This purchase is expected to be completed within the next fiscal year.

The Company had no contingent liabilities at June 30, 2016 or June 30, 2015.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

22. Segment Reporting

As at June 30, 2016, the Company had three reportable segments: copper alloys, engineered materials and corporate. As at June 30, 2016, the Company had two manufacturing segments: Copper Alloys and Engineered Materials. The manufacturing segments produce beryllium copper, Beralcast® and other specialty alloy products; and corporate oversees and administers the operating divisions. In prior periods, the Company also had R&D and mineral properties segments but these are no longer material and are incorporated into the corporate segment.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as described in note 3 of these audited consolidated financial statements. IBC's management evaluates performance based on profit or loss from operations before other items ("operating income (loss)").

	Copper Alloys	Engineered Materials	Corporate	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Year ended June 30, 2016				
Revenue from external customers	11,971	4,403	-	16,374
Depreciation and amortization	524	346	13	883
Share-based compensation	15	22	485	522
Interest expense	86	92	-	178
Other income	-	-	57	57
Loss before other items	(1,529)	(1,071)	(1,661)	(4,261)
Foreign exchange gain				15
Interest expense				(178)
Interest income				4
Other income				57
Loss before income taxes				(4,363)
Income tax recovery (expense)	426	(1)	8	433
Capital expenditures	27	-	-	27

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

22. Segment Reporting (continued)

	Copper Alloys	Engineered Materials	Corporate	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Year ended June 30, 2015				
Revenue from external customers	15,113	2,671	-	17,784
Depreciation and amortization	380	465	3	848
Share-based compensation	23	22	113	158
Interest expense	140	-	-	140
Other income	(1)	-	86	85
(Profit)/loss before other items	609	(2,523)	(1,232)	(3,146)
Foreign exchange gain				29
Gain on disposal of assets				39
Interest expense				(140)
Interest income				1
Other income				85
Loss before income taxes				(3,132)
Income tax recovery	231	(22)	120	329
Capital expenditures	151	26	3	180

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

22. Segment Reporting (continued)

Total assets employed by each division are:

	June 30 2016 \$	June 30 2015 \$
Copper Alloys	9,123	9,245
Engineered Materials	4,820	5,103
Corporate	3,359	1,456
	17,302	15,804

Substantially all of the Company's long-lived assets are located in the United States.

The geographical division of the Company's revenues based on the customer's country of origin is as follows:

	June 30 2016 \$	June 30 2015 \$
North America	13,683	15,280
Europe	693	1,262
Asia	1,998	1,242
	16,374	17,784

The following customers represented more than 10% of sales:

	June 30, 2016		June 30, 2015	
	Amount \$	%	Amount \$	%
Customer A	2,650	16.2	-	-
Customer B	2,179	13.3	-	-
Customer C	-	-	2,118	11.9

	June 30 2016 \$	June 30 2015 \$
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		
United States	6,342	7,198
Canada	2	2
	6,344	7,200

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

23. Financial Risk Management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, commodity price risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. From time to time, the Company may use foreign exchange contracts, commodity price contracts and interest rate swaps to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange, metal prices and interest rates. The Company does not have a practice of trading derivatives.

Capital Management

The board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's capital management framework. The board of directors has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are regularly reviewed and updated to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

Fair Values

The Company's financial instruments classified as level 1 use quoted prices in active markets including cash and cash equivalents and interest rate swaps. The Company does not hold any financial instruments subject to level 2 or 3 fair value measurements. There were no changes in level 1, 2, or 3 financial instruments during the year ended June 30, 2016.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Most of the Company's activities are in the United States, but the Company maintains a corporate office in Canada and conducts business in other countries from time to time. The principal foreign exchange risk exposure arises from transactions denominated in Canadian dollars.

As at June 30, 2016 with other variables unchanged, a 1% increase (decrease) in the Canadian dollar would increase (decrease) net earnings by approximately \$3 (June 30, 2015 - \$4).

Exposure to the Canadian dollar on financial instruments is as follows:

<hr/>	
Balances at June 30, 2016	
<hr/>	
Cash and cash equivalents	540
Receivables	15
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	257
<hr/>	
Balances at June 30, 2015	
<hr/>	
Cash and cash equivalents	450
Receivables	42
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	51
<hr/>	

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

23. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Interest Rate Risk

The Company's interest rate risk mainly arises from the interest rate impact on cash and cash equivalents and interest expense on the BMO Harris Bank line of credit. Cash and cash equivalents receive interest based on market interest rates. The Company's term loan has a fixed interest rate and is not exposed to interest rate risk.

As at June 30, 2016, with other variables unchanged, a 1% increase (decrease) in the interest rate paid on short-term deposits would increase (decrease) earnings by approximately \$nil (June 30, 2015 - \$nil).

As at June 30, 2016, with other variables unchanged, a 1% increase (decrease) in the interest paid on the BMO Harris Bank line of credit would decrease (increase) earnings by approximately \$17 (June 30, 2015 - \$25).

Commodity Price Risk

The Company's profitability depends, in part, on the market prices of copper, aluminum and beryllium. The market prices for metals can be volatile and are affected by factors beyond the Company's control, including: global or regional consumption patterns; the supply of, and demand for, these metals; speculative activities; the availability and costs of metal substitutes; expectations for inflation; and political and economic conditions, including interest rates and currency values. The Company cannot predict the effect of these factors on metal prices. The Company does not engage in hedging but, where possible, structures selling arrangements in a way that passes commodity price risk through to the customer.

Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the non-performance by counterparties of contractual financial obligations. The Company's credit risk arises primarily with respect to its trade accounts receivable.

The Company manages credit risk by trading with recognized creditworthy third parties and insuring trade receivables. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an on-going basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debt is not significant.

The Company also manages its credit risk by investing its cash only in obligations of Canada or the United States or their respective agencies, obligations of enterprises sponsored by any of the above governments; bankers' acceptances purchased in the secondary market and having received the highest credit rating from a recognized rating agency in Canada or the United States, with a term of less than 180 days; and bank term deposits and bearer deposit notes, with a term of less than 180 days.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, and receivables.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

23. Financial Risk Management (continued)*Liquidity Risk*

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalent balances. If necessary, it may raise funds through the issuance of debt, equity, or monetization of non-core assets. To ensure that there is sufficient capital to meet obligations, the Company continuously monitors and reviews actual and forecasted cash flows and matches the maturity profile of financial assets to development, capital and operating needs.

June 30, 2016	Less than three months \$	Three to 12 months \$	One to five years \$	Total \$
Trade and other payables	2,753	406	-	3,159
Line of credit	1,682	-	-	1,682
Notes payable, related party	-	375	-	375
Loan	1,149	-	-	1,149
	5,584	781	-	6,368

June 30, 2015	Less than three months \$	Three to 12 months \$	One to five years \$	Total \$
Trade and other payables	2,207	27	-	2,234
Line of credit	2,848	-	-	2,848
Loan	21	64	1,129	1,214
	5,076	91	1,129	6,296

See notes 12 and 14 for contractual undiscounted cash flow requirements for the line of credit and loan payable as at June 30, 2016.

Fair Value

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities approximate the carrying value due to the short-term maturities of the instruments.

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

24. Loss Per Share

<u>Year ended June 30</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Loss for the year (\$000)	(3,930)	(2,803)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	11,843,155	8,130,316
Loss per share, basic and diluted (\$ per share)	<u>(0.33)</u>	<u>(0.35)</u>

Diluted loss per share for the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015 is the same as basic loss per share as the exercise of the 2,487,500 share options (June 30, 2015 – 781,500) and 22,015,070 warrants (June 30, 2015 – 3,350,829) would be anti-dilutive.

25. Events after the reporting date

On August 4, 2016 the Company settled \$125,748 owing to a Director through the issuance of 203,681 shares.